

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALFA INTERNATIONAL SEAFOOD, INC.,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Case No. 1:17-cv-31 APM
WILBUR L. ROSS, JR., Secretary of Commerce,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

TABLE OF ACRONYMS x

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 3

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5

 I. Proposed Rule 7

 II. Final Rule..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. NMFS Acted Pursuant to Its Delegated Authority Under the MSA..... 11

 II. NMFS Satisfied the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements and Produced
a Rational Rule Supported by the Record..... 16

 A. NMFS Engaged Extensively with the Public Through Notice and Comment..... 17

 1. NMFS’s Notices on the At-Risk Species Provided the Public With a
Meaningful Opportunity to Review and Comment. 17

 2. NMFS Properly Withheld a Subset of Information on the At-Risk Species. .. 20

 B. Plaintiffs’ Standalone APA Section 706(2) Claim Should be Dismissed
But the Record Shows That The Claims Are Without Merit. 22

 1. The Record Supports NMFS’s At-Risk Species List and the Connection
Between the Rule’s Requirements and IUU Fishing and Seafood Fraud..... 23

 2. NMFS Provided a Reasonable Analysis of the Supply-Side Costs..... 25

 3. The Record Evidence Demonstrates that NMFS Acted Reasonably
When It Considered Seafood Fraud..... 28

 4. NMFS Provided a Reasonable Analysis of the Paperwork Costs. 29

 5. The Record Evidence Demonstrates that NMFS Acted Reasonably
When It Considered Aquaculture. 30

 6. The Compliance Date is Reasonable. 31

 III. NMFS Satisfied the Requirements of the Regulatory Flexibility Act. 32

A. NMFS Adequately Described the Projected Reporting, Recordkeeping, and Other Compliance Costs of the Rule.....	35
B. NMFS Reasonably Considered Viable Alternatives in the FRFA.....	37
IV. NMFS Completed a Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	39
V. NMFS Acted Properly when the Deputy Assistant Administrator Signed the Seafood Traceability Rule.....	41
VI. Plaintiffs’ Request for Vacatur of the Rule and for a Permanent Injunction Should be Rejected.	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. v. Jewell</i> , 292 F.R.D. 44 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34, 45
<i>Alegent Health-Immanuel Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 954 F. Supp. 383	40
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 541 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home</i> , 515 U.S. 707 (1995).....	12
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Bedford Cty. Mem. Hosp. v. HHS</i> , 769 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	30

Brown v. United States,
327 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 44

Calif. Dep’t of Health Servs. v. Babbitt,
46 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 23, 27

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 10

Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA,
255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 36, 37, 45

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
470 U.S. 116 (1985)..... 13

Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. Locke,
No. 2:09-CV-641-FTM-29, 2011 WL 4530631 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2011)..... 40

Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. Blank,
No. 2:09-CV-641-FTM-29, 2011 WL 4530544 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2011)..... 40

Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell,
790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 33, 34, 35

Credit Union Nat’l Ass’n v. NCUA,
57 F. Supp. 2d 294 (E.D. Va. 1995) 20, 21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NMFS,
977 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.P.R. 2013)..... 25

CTS Corp. v. EPA,
759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 28, 29, 36

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 44

El Rescate Legal Servs. v. Exec. Office of Immigration Review,
959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991) 23

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 44

Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 44

George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA,
159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 16

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 12

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 30

Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. F.A.A.,
722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 34, 39

Hodges v. Gov’t of District of Columbia,
975 F. Supp. 2d 33, 57 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 29

In re Surface Mining Regulation Litig.,
627 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 21

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 23

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 15

Massachusetts v. Pritzker,
10 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 43

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 10, 17

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Daley,
27 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Va. 1998) 34

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 10, 34, 36, 45

Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13, 14, 16

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 24, 25, 32

Nat’l Envtl. Dev. v. EPA,
686 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 27

Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC,
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 36

Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius,
775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 39

Ocean Conservancy v. Gutierrez,
394 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10, 23

Oceana v. Locke,
670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 9

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
24 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 10

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22

Pub. Citizen v. NRC,
573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009) 21

Recreational Fishing All., Inc. v. NMFS,
No. 8:11-cv-00705-JSM-AEP, 2012 WL 868880 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 2012) 43

S. Offshore Fishing Ass’n v. Daley,
995 F. Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998)..... 34

Sierra Club v. Martin,
110 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1997) 23

Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.,
192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999) 30

Tozzi v. EPA,
148 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 30

U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. F.A.A.,
298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 38

U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC,
254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 32, 33

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 45

Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell,
831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14

United States v. 594,464 Pounds of Salmon,
871 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1989) 13

*United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l
Union v. Federal Highway Admin.*,
151 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3) 17

5 U.S.C. § 601(3) 33

5 U.S.C. § 603(a) 33

5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(4)..... 36

5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(6)..... 37, 38

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(4)..... 45

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 30

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 9, 10, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1540(f)..... 12

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(6)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(12)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1802(39) 42

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)-(c)..... 40

16 U.S.C. § 1855(d) 4, 12, 16, 42

16 U.S.C. § 1855(e) 39

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1) 9

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(Q)..... 12, 16

16 U.S.C. § 1881a(b) 20

16 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(1)..... 20

16 U.S.C. § 3371 13

16 U.S.C. § 3372(a) 4

16 U.S.C. § 3372(a)(2)(A) 4, 13

16 U.S.C. § 3372(d) 13

16 U.S.C. § 3373(a) 4

16 U.S.C. § 3377(b) 4

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) 15

21 U.S.C. § 343 15

42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1) 42

44 U.S.C. § 3501(1) 29

44 U.S.C. § 3507(a)-(c) 29

44 U.S.C. § 3512(a)-(b) 29, 30

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 6.3(f)(15) 4

15 C.F.R. § 6.3(f)(18)(i) 4

50 C.F.R. § 300.321 9

50 C.F.R. § 300.324(b) 9

50 C.F.R. § 600.10 20

50 C.F.R. § 600.415(e) 20
